recognition	requirements.

	 SFRS(I)	also	requires	 that	 the	FRS	carrying	amount	of	goodwill	must	be	used	 in	 the	opening	SFRS(I)	statement	of
financial position (apart from adjustments for goodwill impairment and recognition or derecognition of intangible
assets).		There	was	no	goodwill	that	had	arose	from	the	previous	acquisitions.

•	 As	permitted	under	SFRS(I)	1,	the	transaction	price	allocated	to	(partially)	unsatisfied	performance	obligations	as	of
May	31,	2018	is	not	disclosed	using	the	transition	provision	of	SFRS(I)	15.

TEE International Limited Annual Report 2019 187Annual Report 2019 TEE International Limited

noteS to tHe FInanCIaL StateMentS
May	31,	2019

53 aDoptIon oF neW FInanCIaL reportInG FraMeWorK

Reconciliations	of	equity	and	total	comprehensive	income

The	effects	of	transition	to	SFRS(I)	and	the	initial	application	of	SFRS(I)	15	are	presented	and	explained	below.

Group

(A)	 Impact	on	the	Statement	of	Financial	Position	as	at	June	1,	2017	(date	of	transition	to	SFRS(I))

as
previously
reported

under FrS

application
of

SFrS(I) 1 note

Initial
application

of
SFrS(I) 15 note

as
adjusted

under
SFrS(I)

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

assets

Current assets

Trade receivables 55,117 – (25,543) (b),(d) 29,574

Other receivables 13,239 – (3,854) (g) 9,385

Contract assets – – 130,721 (b),(c) (d),(h) 130,721

Contract costs – – 3,854 (g) 3,854

Amount due from customers
   for contract work

89,622 – (89,622) (c) –

Development properties 143,997 – (18,683) (b),(h) 125,314

non-current assets

Deferred tax assets 3,851 – 615 (i) 4,466

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities

Trade payables 104,212 – (1,294) (f) 102,918

Other payables 32,951 – (8,028) (e) 24,923

Contract liabilities – – 8,028 (e) 8,028

Capital, reserves and
   non-controlling interests

Share capital 58,701 – – 58,701

Treasury shares (269) – – (269)

Currency translation reserve (1,011) 1,011 (a) – –

Capital reserve 18,793 – – 18,793

Accumulated profits (losses) 19,396 (1,011) (a) (576) 17,809

Equity	attributable	to	owners
   of the Company

95,610 – (576) 95,034

Non-controlling	interests 70,016 – (642) (i) 69,374

Net	equity 165,626 – (1,218) 164,408

188 TEE International Limited Annual Report 2019

noteS to tHe FInanCIaL StateMentS
May	31,	2019

Annual Report 2019 TEE International Limited

53 aDoptIon oF neW FInanCIaL reportInG FraMeWorK

Reconciliations	of	equity	and	total	comprehensive	income	(cont’d)

(B)	 Impact	on	the	Statement	of	Financial	Position	as	at	May	31,	2018	(end	of	last	period	reported	under	FRS)

as
previously
reported

under FrS

application
of

SFrS(I) 1 note

Initial
application

of
SFrS(I) 15 note

as
adjusted

under
SFrS(I)

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

assets

Current assets

Trade receivables 70,074 – (38,922) (b),(d) 31,152

Other receivables 22,180 – (3,515) (g) 18,665

Contract assets – – 134,166 (b),(c) (d),(h) 134,166

Contract costs – – 3,515 (g) 3,515

Amount due from customers
   for contract work

71,142 – (71,142) (c) –

Development properties 227,757 – (33,265) (b),(e),(h) 194,492

Completed properties and
   land held for sale

46,538 – (36) (h) 46,502

non-current assets

Deferred tax assets 4,364 – 1,226 (i) 5,590

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities

Trade payables 104,081 – (3,939) (f) 100,142

Other payables 46,972 – (7,894) (e) 39,078

Contract liabilities – – 9,263 (e),(f) 9,263

Capital, reserves and
   non-controlling interests

Share capital 58,701 – – 58,701

Treasury shares (269) – – (269)

Currency translation reserve (690) 1,011 (a) – 321

Capital reserve 18,741 – – 18,741

Accumulated profits (losses) 11,791 (1,011) (a) (2,977) 7,803

Equity	attributable	to	owners
   of the Company

88,274 – (2,977) 85,297

Non-controlling	interests 65,228 – (2,426) (i) 62,802

Net	equity 153,502 – (5,403) 148,099

TEE International Limited Annual Report 2019 189Annual Report 2019 TEE International Limited

noteS to tHe FInanCIaL StateMentS
May	31,	2019

53 aDoptIon oF neW FInanCIaL reportInG FraMeWorK

Reconciliations	of	equity	and	total	comprehensive	income	(cont’d)

(C)	 Impact	on	the	Statement	of	Profit	or	Loss	and	Other	Comprehensive	Income	for	the	year	ended	May	31,	2018	(last
financial	year	reported	under	FRS)

as
previously
reported

under FrS

application
of

SFrS(I) 1 note

Initial
application

of
SFrS(I) 15 note

as
adjusted

under
SFrS(I)

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

revenue 271,255 – (2,760) (h) 268,495

Cost of sales (232,613) – 921 (h) (231,692)

Gross profit 38,642 – (1,839) 36,803

Other operating income 7,569 – – 7,569

Selling and distribution
   expenses

(11,675) – –
(11,675)

Administrative expenses (23,410) – – (23,410)

Other operating expenses (12,309) – – (12,309)

Share of results of associates
   and joint venture

3,038 – – 3,038

Finance costs (9,878) – (2,958) (h) (12,836)

Loss before tax (8,023) – (4,797) (12,820)

Income tax expense (738) – 611 (i) (127)

Loss for the year (8,761) – (4,186) (12,947)

other comprehensive
   (loss) income

Items	that	may	be	reclassified
subsequently	to	profit	or	loss

Currency translation
   differences, representing

   other comprehensive (loss)
   income for the year 2,143 – 1 2,144

total comprehensive loss
   for the year (6,618) – (4,185) (10,803)

Loss attributable to:

Owners of the Company (7,605) – (2,401) (10,006)

Non-controlling	interests (1,156) – (1,785) (2,941)

(8,761) – (4,186) (12,947)

total comprehensive loss
   attributable to:

Owners of the Company (7,284) – (2,401) (9,685)

Non-controlling	interests 666 – (1,784) (1,118)

(6,618) – (4,185) (10,803)

190 TEE International Limited Annual Report 2019

noteS to tHe FInanCIaL StateMentS
May	31,	2019

Annual Report 2019 TEE International Limited

53 aDoptIon oF neW FInanCIaL reportInG FraMeWorK

Reconciliations	of	equity	and	total	comprehensive	income	(cont’d)

(D)	 Impact	on	the	Statement	of	Cash	Flows	for	the	year	ended	May	31,	2018	(last	financial	year	reported	under	FRS).

	 The	transition	to	SFRS(I)	and	the	initial	application	of	SFRS(I)	15	have	not	had	a	material	impact	on	the	statement	of
cash	flows.

Notes	to	the	reconciliations:

SFRS(I)	1

(a)	 Management	 has	 elected	 the	 option	 to	 reset	 the	 currency	 translation	 reserve	 to	 zero	 at	 the	 date	 of	 transition,